

No. 10-671

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WINE COUNTRY GIFT BASKETS.COM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN T. STEEN, JR., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR ECONOMISTS, LAW AND
ECONOMICS SCHOLARS, AND FORMER FTC
OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

TODD J. ZYWICKI
George Mason University
School of Law
3301 Fairfax Dr.
Arlington, VA 22201

JOSHUA D. WRIGHT
George Mason University
School of Law
3301 Fairfax Dr.
Arlington, VA 22201

ANDREW G. MCBRIDE
Counsel of Record
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
Wiley Rein LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
amcbride@wileyrein.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. The Decision Below Undermines the Dormant Commerce Clause By Improperly Limiting <i>Granholm</i> to “Producers” and Consumers Who Buy Directly from Producers.....	5
II. The Decision Below Improperly Dispenses With <i>Granholm</i> ’s Two-Step Dormant Commerce Clause Analysis	9
III. The Failure of the Fifth Circuit To Properly Apply <i>Granholm</i> ’s Two-Step Analysis Will Encourage Protectionist Regulation, Harm Consumers, and Harm Interstate Commerce in Violation of the Constitution.....	12
A. By Refusing to Rigorously Scrutinize Discriminatory Regulation, the Fifth Circuit’s Opinion Encourages Special Interests and State Politicians to Evade <i>Granholm</i> ’s Mandates.....	13
B. By Failing to Rigorously Scrutinize Protectionist State Regulation, the Fifth Circuit’s Opinion will Result in Substantial Harm to Consumers, Out-of- State Sellers, and Interstate Commerce.....	17

C. Once the Court Identifies a Facially Discriminatory Regulation, the Burden is on the State to Justify the Regulation and the Necessity of Discrimination.	23
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Equalization of Cal. v. Young's Mkt. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 59, 64 (1936).....	11
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	11
<i>Freeman v. Corzine</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 5129219 (3d. Cir. 2010).....	2, 7
<i>Granholtm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	passim
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	3
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186, 202 (1994).....	8, 9

Other Authorities

Alan E. Wiseman & Jerry Ellig, <i>The Politics of Wine: Trade Barriers, Interest Groups, and the Commerce Clause</i> , 69 J. POLITICS. 859 (2007).....	21, 22
Cass Sunstein, <i>Naked Preferences and the Constitution</i> , 84 COLUM. L. REV. 1689 (1984)	17
Daniel L. McFadden, E. Morris Cox Professor of Econ., Univ. of Cal., Berkeley, <i>Interstate Wine Shipments and E-Commerce</i>	12
Dennis Carlton & Judith Chevalier, <i>Free Riding and Sales Strategies for the Internet</i> , 49 J. INDUS. ECON. 441 (2001)	20
Erik Brynjolfsson & Michael D. Smith, <i>Frictionless Commerce? A Comparison of Internet and Conventional Retailers</i> . 46 MANAGEMENT SCIENCE 563, 563 (2000).....	20

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, POSSIBLE ANTICOMPETITIVE BARRIERS TO E-COMMERCE: WINE (2003).....	passim
Gina M. Riekhof & Michael E. Sykuta, <i>Politics, Economics, and the Regulation of Direct Interstate Shipping in the Wine Industry</i> , 87 AM. J. AGRICULTURAL ECON. 439 (2005).....	16
Gina M. Riekhof & Michael E. Sykuta, <i>Regulating Wine by Mail</i> , 27 No. 3, REG. 30 (2004).....	16
James C. Cooper & Joshua D. Wright, <i>State Regulation of Alcohol Distribution: The Effects of Post and Hold Laws on Consumption and Social Harms</i> (Fed. Trade Comm'n, Working Paper No. 304, August 2010)	15
Jerry Ellig & Alan E. Wiseman, <i>Competitive Exclusion with Heterogeneous Sellers: The Case of State Wine Shipping Laws</i> (Mercatus Center, George Mason Univ., Working Paper, Dec. 20, 2010)	22
Jerry Ellig & Alan E. Wiseman, <i>Interstate Trade Barriers and Potential Regulatory Competition: The Case of Direct Wine Shipping</i> , 19 J. PRIVATE ENTER., no. 2, 2004.....	21
Karen Clay et al., <i>Prices and Price Dispersion on the Web: Evidence from the Online Book Industry</i> , 49 J. INDUS. ECON. 521 (2001)	20
Letter from Fed. Trade Comm'n Staff to William Magee, Chairman, N.Y. Assembly Agriculture Comm. (Mar. 29, 2004)	18, 25
MANCUR OLSON, <i>THE LOGIC OF COLLECTIVE ACTION</i> (1965).....	15

Maureen K. Ohlhausen & Gregory P. Luib, <i>Moving Sideways: Post-Granholm Developments in Wine Direct Shipping and Their Implications for Competition</i> , 75 ANTITRUST L.J. 505 (2008)	14
Peter Zwiebach, <i>Consolidation Marches on as Leading Players Expand</i> , IMPACT: GLOBAL NEWS AND RESEARCH FOR THE DRINKS EXECUTIVE, Apr. 15-May 1 2009	17
Press Release, L.D. Johnston et al., Univ. of Mich., <i>Marijuana Use is Rising; Ecstasy Use is Beginning to Rise; and Alcohol Use is Declining Among U.S. Teens</i> (Dec. 14, 2010)	24
THE FEDERALIST No. 10 (James Madison)	16
Todd Zywicki & Asheesh Agarwal, <i>Wine, Commerce, and the Constitution</i> , 1 N.Y.U. J. LAW & LIBERTY 609 (2005)	10, 11
Wayne T. Brough, <i>No Wine Shall be Served Before Its Time—At Least Not Without Wholesalers Taking a Cut</i> , Issue Analysis, July 14, 2010	18
